SCHEDULE 2

REGULATIONS RELATING TO FEEDINGSTUFFS: CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISIONS

PART III

CONSEQUENTIAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE FEEDING STUFFS (ENFORCEMENT) REGULATIONS 1999, SAVE IN SO FAR AS THEY RELATE TO ZOOTECHNICAL PRODUCTS (AS REFERRED TO IN SECTION 29(2)(d) OF THE 1999 ACT)

- 1. In regulation 2(1)—
 - (a) after the definition of "the Act" there shall be inserted the following definition— ""the Agency" means the Food Standards Agency;"; and
 - (b) the definition of "the Minister" shall be deleted.
- **2.** In regulations 4(13) and 6(6), for the words "the Minister", wherever they occur in each of those provisions, there shall be substituted the words "the Agency".
- **3.** In regulation 9, after the words "the Minister" there shall be inserted the words "or the Secretary of State for Health"; and the provision of the Agriculture Act 1970 modified by that regulation shall be treated as further modified accordingly.
 - **4.** In regulation 14—
 - (a) for the words "the Minister" there shall be substituted the words "the Agency"; and
 - (b) for the word "him" there shall be substituted the words "the Agency".